74th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2007 Regular Session

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 2118

By COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND THE ENVIRONMENT

March 13

On page 1 of the printed bill, line 2, after "ORS" insert "468.135 and". 1 2 After line 4, insert: "SECTION 1. Sections 2 to 4 of this 2007 Act are added to and made a part of ORS 3 chapter 468B.". 4 $\mathbf{5}$ In line 5, delete "1." and insert "2.". In line 16, delete "3" and insert "4". 6 In line 17, delete "2" and insert "3". 7 In line 18, after "fluids" insert ", covered by rules adopted by the Environmental Quality Com-8 9 mission under section 2 of this 2007 Act,". In line 21, delete "1" and insert "2". 10 Delete lines 22 and 23 and insert: 11 12"(a) For the subsurface injection of fluids from a common roof drain determined to be an envi-13 ronmental risk to groundwater, \$100 for each subsurface injection well. 14 (b) For the subsurface injection of fluids from a commercial facility, an industrial facility or a 15facility owned by a public body as defined in ORS 174.109 that injects fluids into fewer than 50 wells, 16 that does not store, handle or use hazardous materials and that generates fewer than 1,000 vehicle 17 trips per year, \$125 for each subsurface injection well. 18 "(c) For a subsurface injection well receiving high temperature water from a geothermal facility, 19 \$10,000 for the first year and \$200 for each subsequent year. "(d) For any subsurface injection well not described in paragraphs (a) to (c) of this subsection, 20 21300 for each subsurface injection well for the first year and 100 for each subsequent year. 22(e) For decommissioning a subsurface injection well used for the subsurface injection of fluids, 23 \$100.". 24 In line 26, delete "3" and insert "4". 25On page 2, line 2, delete "1" and insert "2". In line 3, delete "4" and insert "5". 2627In line 9, delete "1" and insert "2". 28After line 15, insert: "SECTION 6. ORS 468.135 is amended to read: 29"468.135. (1) Any civil penalty under ORS 468.140 shall be imposed in the manner provided in 30 31 ORS 183.745. 32"(2) Except as provided in subsection (3) of this section, all penalties recovered under ORS 33 468.140 shall be paid into the State Treasury and credited to the General Fund, or in the event the 34 penalty is recovered by a regional air quality control authority, it shall be paid into the county 35treasury of the county in which the violation occurred.

- "(3) All penalties recovered by the Department of Environmental Quality for violation of
 any rules adopted by the Environmental Quality Commission under section 2 of this 2007 Act
 shall be paid into the Watershed Improvement Grant Fund established by ORS 541.397.".
- 4 In line 16, delete "5" and insert "7".

 $\mathbf{5}$